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Albright C Ann 15 February 1860 446
Albright Catharine C. Adult 28 June 1861 54
Albright Fredrick S 15 February 1860 445
Albright Susan P. Adult 28 June 1861 55

Anderson Elizabeth McClure Child 22 May 1851 Volney P Elizabeth 7 April 1859 439

Arnold Ada Adult 5 February 1858 50
Arnold Alice Marie Child 29 May 1866 John A Ada 1 April 1874 532
Arnold Mabel Child 30 July 1868 John A Ada 1 April 1874 529
Ashbridge Elisabeth Adult 25 June 1930 16

Ashmead Alexander 
Forrester Child 30 January 1825 William Clara F 147

Ashmead Ann Slaymaker Child 17 February 1828 William Clara 197
Ashmead Clara Margarett Child 18 February 1821 William Clara F. 91
Ashmead Mary Van Pelt Child 1 December 1822 William Clara F. 113
Ashmead Sarah Forrester Child 4 January 1824 William Clara 131
Ashmead William Henry Child 18 February 1827 William Clara 180
Bachman Maria Adult 1 July 1853 40
Bahie Catharine Adult 22 September 1865 62
Bair Clementine E Adult 12 January 1872 89
Bair S. Roxanna Adult 12 January 1872 88
Baker Mary Caroline Child 3 May 1871 Daniel G Susan 13 August 1868 526
Baker Miflin Jefferson Child G K Margaret J 17 November 1857 432
Baker Mortomon Hase Child G K Margaret J 17 November 1857 431
Baldwin Bernace Avery Child 7 September 1870 William A Martha J 9 January 1871 510
Barclay James Andrew Child Andrew 26 March 1865 481
Bare Elizabeth T. Adult 11 January 1872 85
Barnes Alice Elizabeth Child 18 April 1858 James H Mary 21 June 1861 457
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Barnes Jno Macnair Child 29 January 1849 James Mary 25 July 1851 376
Barnes Mary Jane Child 19 June 1851 James Mary 25 July 1851 377
Barr Anna Mary Child 22 August 1848 Jno R Jane R 27 May 1849 363
Barr Clara Jane Child 16 November 1851 John R Jane R 27 May 1853 394
Barr Emeline Hermes Child 27 February 1829 Robert Mary 223
Barr Frankliin Libhart Child 10 July 1846 Jno R Jane R 27 May 1849 362
Barr John Clay Child 9 October 1848 John R Jane R 27 May 1853 393
Barr Margaret Child 11 August 1830 Robert Mary 224
Baudman Caroline Adult 4 December 1831 21
Bauman Anna M. Adult 12 January 1872 90
Baxter Henry Child John Lydia 209
Baxter Jane Child John Lydia 188
Bear Albert I Child 26 May 1847 Jacob Ann 25 September 1851 381
Bear Edward F Child 8 November 1849 Jacob Ann 25 September 1851 382
Bear Edward Hamilton 10 June 1864 473
Bear Elisabeth Strenge Child Jacob Ann 19 December 1842 303
Bear Henry M Child 26 October 1844 Jacob Ann 25 September 1851 380
Bear William Jacob Child Jacob Ann 19 December 1842 302
Bedford William Dickson Child 24 July 1825 Grinning Ann 164
Benner Ann Adult 2 January 1842 29

Bertholamew David Herr Adult 26 December 1865 64

Besser Katy S Child 5 August 1869 D W Jennie B 3 July 1870 504
Besser Willis W Child 25 August 1866 D W Jennie B 3 July 1870 503
Bigelow Albertine I. Adult 11 January 1872 84
Bigelow Julia Eliza Child 30 November 1866 James A Albertina U 18 January 1872 515
Boughten Anna Child 24 June 1851 Charles V Ann E 28 September 1851 386
Boughten William Child 30 June 1849 Charles V Ann E 28 September 1851 385
Boughter Charles Edwin Child 13 October 1842 Charles Ann Elisabeth 4 August 1843 313

Boughter Elisabeth Rebecca Child 2 August 1840 Charles Ann Elisabeth 22 June 1841 285

Boyd Mary Amanda Adult 4 April 1856 45
Boyd Mary Josephine Child 20 March 1820 Jane 163

Broom Alexander Cassidy Child 13 October 1842 Barnes Hannah 23 March 1843 309

Broom James Child 9 January 1838 Barnes Hannah 17 October 1841 288
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Broom Mary Ann Child 22 June 1840 Barnes Hannah 17 October 1841 287
Brown Abigail Adult 19 October 1822 5
Brown Isaiah Child Nicholas Abigail 99
Brown Susan Child Nicholas 93
Bryan Child William Jane March 1848 340
Bryan Margaretta Sibilla Child 30 December 1823 George Ann Maria 129
Buck Sarah Child 19 September 1820 William Elizabeth 92
Byerly Anne E. Adult 26 June 1870 81
Byerly James William Child 31 December 1872 Andrew R Annie E 6 April 1873 524
Byerly John H Child 16 February Andrew R Annie E 3 July 1870 507
Byerly Martha Mae Child 3 May 1871 Andrew R Annie E 6 April 1873 523
Cadwell Mary Ida Adult 26 March 1871 82

Cairnes John Cook Child James Elisabeth 
Cairnes 24 May 1842 292

Campbell Edward Child 10 January 1858 John J Ann 28 November 1860 453
Campbell John James Child 26 October 1847 John Ann 22 March 1848 341
Campbell Laura Child 12 July 1850 John J Ann 28 November 1860 454
Campbell Mary Ann Adult 1 March 1839 27
Campbell Mary Ann Child 19 May 1849 John I Ann 6 July 1853 395
Campbell Rebecca Jane Child 27 May 1853 John I Ann 6 July 1853 397
Campbell Samuel H Child 13 October 1855 John J Ann 28 November 1860 452
Campbell William Henry Child 12 October 1851 John I Ann 6 July 1853 396
Carpenter Alexander Child Henry Mary 111
Carpenter Andrew Jackson Child Henry Mary 208
Carpenter Isaac Anthony Child 12 February 1832 Henry Mary Ann 250
Carpenter Maria Louisa Child Henry Mary 154

Carson Cornelia Davidson Child Robert D Susan 282

Carson Elisabeth Child Robert Susan 260
Carson John Sprowl Child 10 September 1845 R D Susan 323
Carson Margaret Delilah Child 11 February 1845 R D Susan 322
Carson Mary Jane Child 11 June 1831 Robert Susan 237
Carson Susan Waugh Child Robert D Susan 14 June 1843 312
Carson Thomas Child 15 December 1832 Robert Susan 251
Carson William Henry Child Robert D Susan 268
Champneys Annie Adult 5 February 1858 49
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Champneys Elisabeth Adult 9 April 1853 39
Champneys Jane Adult 10 June 1864 58
Channel Elizabeth Adult 4 April 1856 44
Channel Mary Elizabeth Child 6 January 1852 Joseph C Ann M 30 July 1857 427
Channell Anna Mary Adult 7 May 1848 36
Cheves Charles Manley Child Langdorn Mary 181
Chivas Robert Hayne Child 5 October 1829 Langdon Mary 213
Clark Alice Jane Adult 2 October 1858 52
Clark Anna Adult 28 March 1869 71
Clark Elizabeth Adult 3 June 1849 37
Clark Margaret Child 23 March 1826 Thomas Jane 166
Clark Marion Davis Adult 26 December 1865 65
Clark Mary Adult 11 January 1872 83
Clark Mary E. Adult 27 June 1863 57
Cochran George G Child 16 January 1826 John Tempey 168
Coleman Mary Jane Child Edward 150
Cook James Child 31 March 1822 Alexander Susanna 139
Cook Susanna Adult 10 September 1824 10
Coxe Lydia Evaline Adult 19 February 1842 31
Crawford Anna Mary Adult 30 April 1842 34
Davie Arch Alexander Child I F Marshall Eliza Jane 267
Davison Samuel James Child James Rozanna 30 September 1853 401
Deans Martha Child James Martha 100
Deens James Child 19 February 1825 James Martha 138
Deens John Conrad Child 14 May 1828 James Martha 202
Deens Samuel Child James Martha 179
Dickinson Elisabeth Hall Child 21 February 1833 Richard Margaret 252
Dodd James Child William Jane 142
Dodd William Child William Jane 141

Dorney Joseph Woodward 9 January 1867 486

Downey Charles Edwin Child David Eliza 25 March 1864 469
Downey Elisa Jane Child 16 January 1823 James Elisabeth 130
Downey Emma Souisa Child 29 September 1851 David Eliza J 7 October 1853 402
Downey James Moffet Child 13 August 1827 James Elizabeth 183
Downey Jane Eliza Child 2 December 1852 David Eliza J 7 October 1853 403



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Downey John Child 19 August 1840 Samuel Jane 6 May 1841 284
Downey John Wise Child 9 September 1846 David Mary Ann 20 May 1847 334
Downey Joseph Child 31 December 1838 Samuel Jane 6 May 1841 283
Downey Mary Catharine Child 20 August 1830 James Elisabeth 222
Downey Mary Grace Child David Eliza 25 March 1864 470
Downey Matilda Child 17 February 1829 James Elisabeth 211
Downey Samuel Child 18 March 1826 James Elisabeth 165
Downey Samuel Boyd Child David Eliza 25 March 1864 471
Downey Thomas James Child 22 March 1822 James Elisabeth 98
Downey Thomas Maffit Child 24 December 1854 David Eliza 16 September 1855 417
Downey William Henry Child 1 January 1849 David Elisa Jane 10 July 1850 359
Easton Ann Slaymaker Child 11 July 1824 R D Elisa Ann 132
Ehler Alice Augusta Adult 30 June 1867 68
Ellmaker Mary C 26 January 1860 444
Erben Mary Alice Child 5 January 1853 Henry L Sallie 30 July 1857 425
Evans Ann Elvia Child 25 May 1829 Robert Ann 212

Evans Clementina Matilda Child 23 September 1830 Robert Ann M 226

Evans Edward 
Marshbank Child Robert Catharine 28 September 1863 468

Evans Henry G Child Robert Catharine 28 September 1863 467
Evans Robert Augustus Child 26 November 1824 Robert Ann Margaret 149

Evans Walter Gundacker Child 24 January 1823 Robert AnnMargaret 121

Evans William W Child Robert Ann Margaret 175
Evard Ann Margaret Child Robert Ann Margaret 198
Fisher John Walker Child 13 November 1837 John 273
Frailey Frederic Henry Child 2 January 1873 Henry L Catherine E 13 May 1868 528
Frame Ann Marion Child 2 June 1825 John Elisabeth 148
Frame Harriet Eleanor Child 17 April 1827 John Elizabeth 190
Frame John Adult 20 October 1822 6
Frame Reuben Adult 20 October 1822 7
Franciscus Albert Henry Child 22 December 1827 Mary 194
Fraser Henry Carpenter Child 18 March 1850 Abrann Reah 28 September 1851 384
Fraser John Perry Child 13 August 1820 Elisabeth 109
Fraser Susan Carpenter Child 4 February 1846 Abrann Reah 28 September 1851 383
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Frasier Susan Adult 7 January 1832 23
Frazier James B Wilson Child 27 June 1863 466
Frazier Reah Child 27 June 1863 465
Frick Charles Shaffner Child 18 December 1827 William Mary Ann 229
Frick CharlesAugustus Child 12 December 1823 William Mary Ann 128
Fuller Elisa Child 6 October 1825 Daniel Mary 169

Fuller Rebecca Laurence Child 28 September 1822 Daniel Mary Ann 125

Gara Elisabeth Buck Child 16 July 1841 Hugh L Sarah 26 March 1842 299
Gast William Howard Child Hugh S. Sarah Jane 14 July 1847 337
Geiger Ann H. Adult 27 June 1869 72
Geiger C Baker Child Illegible C Hannah 25 September 1861 458
Geisinger Adam Jeremiah Child 9 November 1838 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 297
Geisinger Henrietta Child 17 February 1841 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 298
Geisinger John Henry Child 25 December 1832 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 294
Geisinger Mary Child 14 November 1836 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 296
Geisinger Samuel Killough Child 26 November 1834 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 295
Gibson John Matthew Child John Mary 279
Gilbreth Eliza A. Adult 27 March 1870 77
Goetzler Jessie Child 22 March 1866 Christian Jane 3 July 1870 505
Goetzler Josephine Child 7 October 1869 Christian Jane 3 July 1870 506

Gore Stephen Augustus Child 22 December 1853 Stephen D Anna M 29 September 1854 415

Grimsey Robert Child 17 March 1848 William Matilda 21 April 1849 361
Grimsey William Henry Child 25 January 1847 William Matilda 21 April 1849 360
Grubb Anna Child 27 August 1851 William Ann 4 January 1853 391
Grubb John Sowry Child 28 May 1842 William Ann 4 January 1853 388
Grubb Margaret Child 25 January 1845 William Ann 4 January 1853 389
Grubb Mary Jane Child 15 June 1848 William Ann 4 January 1853 390
Hackman Albert Henry Child 23 June 1853 Matthew Annie E 18 October 1853 404
Hain Joseph David Child 15 November 1830 Peter Jane 228
Haise Jane Child 5 January 1827 Peter Jane 177
Haise Margaret Jane Child 15 November 1824 Peter Jane 136
Haise Samuel Nelson Child 23 September 1823 Peter Jane 120
Haiss Horace Daniel Child 1 July 1828 Peter Jane 204
Hanlen Walter C October 1866 485



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Harland Eva Child David W Hattie 31 March 1867 489
Harland Jonathan Bull Child Sarah 186
Harland Mary Ann Child Sarah 187
Harland Sarah Adult August 1827 11
Haughey Richard Alonzo Child 25 June 1825 Richard Hannah 144
Hays Mary Mackinson Child 14 September 1823 Samuel Ann 119
Heckert Anna Hurfford Child 17 December 1873 Francis D Mary Jane 12 April 1874 530
Heckert Francis C. Adult 22 September 1865 61
Heishey Amos Miller Adult 5 January 1855 43
Hershey Amelia Adult 28 June 1861 56
Hershey Henry Adult 2 October 1858 51
Hershey Lizzie Adult 7 January 1870 74
Hershey Thomas Charles Child 15 January 1859 Amos M Julia E 16 June 1859 440
Hershey Virginia Vincent Child 2 May 1857 Amos H Julia E 29 July 1857 424
Heutsalman Edwin Augustus Child 30 October 1827 Henrietta 195
Holbrook Alvaretta Morris Child 15 August 1855 Marcus D Sarah R 7 January 1856 421

Holbrook Hannah Slaymaker Child 15 December 1844 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 354

Holbrook Marcus Dour Child 29 July 1857 Marcus D Sarah R 27 September 1857 428
Holbrook Mary Dorr Child 23 October 1840 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 353
Holbrook Ritchie Warum Child 12 February 1853 Marcus D Sarah R 31 July 1854 409
Holbrook Samuel Schoch Child 23 October 1840 Marcus D. Sarah R. 10 April 1850 351
Holbrook Sarah Rebecca Child 31 October 1846 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 355
Holbrook Susan Margaretta Child 14 February 1851 Marcus D Sarah R 1851 408
Holbrook Syble Thompson Child 7 March 1849 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 356
Honseal Ida Viola Child 4 June 1872 Horace G Charlotte A 21 July 1872 516
Howell Charles M. Adult 2 February 1845 33
Howell Elizabeth Michael Child 19 October 1844 Charles Elizabeth 28 May 1845 321
Howell Sarah Provost Child 22 October 1842 Charles Elizabeth 28 May 1845 320
Hull John Child 17 July 1835 William C Maria Gert 263
Hutchinson John Gets Child 26 August 1827 Edward Ann 205
Illett Margaret Adult 7 January 1870 75
Jack Andrew Child 27 August 1824 Joshua Mary 134
Jack Angeline Child 8 April 1826 Joshua Mary 172
Jack John William Child 31 May 1827 Joshua Mary 220
Jack Margaretta Child 18 May 1829 Joshua Mary 219
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Jack Mary Adult 13 February 1824 9
Jack Sarah Jane Child 21 July 1830 Joshua Mary 233
Johnson Lavinia Child 13 April 1821 Maria 122
Johnson Mary Child 5 August 1869 John W Susan M 3 July 1870 502
Johnson Samuel Child 16 February 1825 William Rebeca 178
Kauffman Ann Adult 31 July 1857 46
Keneagy Christie Amelia Child 22 October 1869 Samuel Louisa 3 April 1870 501
Kepler Mary Slaymaker Child 4 October 1869 Aaron C Mary W 12 October 1870 508
King Anna Mary Child 6 May 1870 Samuel Anna Sides 9 January 1871 509
King Charles Robert Child Anna S 27 June 1863 463
King Eleanor Sides Child illegible Anna S 8 November 1868 494

King Jeanette Elizabeth Child Anna S 27 June 1863 464

King Sally Luisa Child Anna S 27 June 1863 462
King Samuel Morrison Child Anna S 27 June 1863 461
King Walter Powell Child Samuel M Anna S 26 March 1865 477
Kirk Elizabeth Child A 29 October 1861 459
Kirke James Child 8 November 1857 Andrew Nancy 5 February 1858 436
Kirkpatrick Mary Jane Child 8 December 1823 William Susan 184
Kirkpatrick Rachel Child 24 March 1827 William Susan 185
Kirkwood Agnes Child Daniel Sarah Ann 14 July 1847 336
Kline Alice Mary Child 28 September 1848 M.O Mary 28 April 1849 364
Klinn Emily Adult 25 October 1868 70
Klone Susan Elizabeth Child M. O. Mary 13 December 1846 332
Knox Elisa Ann Child 12 November 1822 Nancy 101
Kunkee Martha Jane Adult 28 September 1866 67
Kunker Jesser Child Martha J 31 March 1867 488
Kunker Martha Jane Child Martha J 31 March 1867 487
Lane Ellen Child 24 December 1858 J B Martha 31 January 1859 437
Lane James Buchanan Child 8 January 1854 James B Sam Martha I 1 April 1854 406
Lane John Newton Child 10 March 1852 Jas B Martha 12 May 1852 387
Lane Mary Harrison Child October 1850 Jas B Martha I 20 February 1851 368
Lane Pattie Child 30 June 1856 J B Martha 423
Lane Richard J Child Illegible J B Martha 17 March 1860 447
Lane William Jenkins Child 20 August 1848 Jas. B. Martha I. 5 October 1848 345
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Law Jane Buchanan 
Law Child James B. Martha I. 22 September 1846 330

Leaman Matilda Adult 4 December 1831 22
Legget Hannah Adult 13 November 1829 15
Leonard Jacob Child 31 April 1850 William Harriett 1 August 1851 378

Lichty Janet K Child age 2 yrs & 8 
months Samuel K Anna C 3 April 1870 500

Lichty John Walter Child 6 May 1871 Samuel K Anna C 28 July 1871 514
Lichty Samuel K. Adult 27 March 1870 79
Locher David Reno Child 7 June 1874 Charles H Lila R 10 April 1874 531

Locke Henrietta Jeanette Child 4 July 1853 William E Harriet H 8 June 1854 405

Logan Isabella Logan Child 8 December 1830 Robert Sarah 236
Lovett Elisabeth Adult 4 December 1831 17
Lovett Elisabeth Child 15 November 1823 Rodman Elisabeth 133
Lovett Lydia Adult 4 December 1831 20
Lovett Margery Adult 6 July 1822 4
Lowry Ann Margaret Child 17 March 1844 William Mary 10 April 1850 357
Lowry Martha Jane Child 10 October 1842 William Mary 10 April 1850 358
Lowry Mary Catharine Child 24 December 1832 William Mary 257
Lynch Elisabeth Adult 6 August 1842 32
Lynch Elisabeth Dale Child 29 May 1842 Samuel Elisabeth 2 November 1842 300

Mackey Catharine 
Elizabeth Child 3 June 1830 Joseph Elisabeth 221

Mackey Mary Ann Child 11 November 1832 Joseph Elisabeth 241
Martin James Child 25 April 1821 Margaret 153
Martin Margaret Child 23 May 1816 Margaret 151

Martin Mary Jenet Curly Child (Adopted)  
Samuel Emma 25 March 1864 472

Martin Sarah Child 9 November 1817 Margaret 152
Maxwell Sarah B. Adult 4 December 1831 19
McAllister Henry Clay Child 18 June 1853 James M Frances H 22 July 1853 398
McBrier Jane Child 19 January 1822 John Susannah 95
McCalla Fanny Louisa Child 11 March 1857 John Amanda 1 November 1857 430
McCord Amelia Adult 31 July 1857 47
McEwen Joseph Rey Child 5 July 1833 William Ellen 256



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
McGeoger Elizabeth 441
McGrain John Child 11 June 1853 James Elizabeth 6 September 1853 400
McIlhenny James Child 10 June 1817 Ann 116
McIlhenny John Child 4 April 1815 Ann 115
McIlhenny William Child 26 February 1813 Ann 114
McKelly Anna Catharine Child 23 October 1826 Mathew Henrietta 171
McKelly Mary Elisabeth Child 13 June 1825 Mathew Henrietta 170
McKeown Joseph Ray Child 14 July 1831 William Ellen M 238
McKimm Emlin Abraham Child 13 November 1853 Abraham Leah 1 July 1854 407
McKimm Margay Child 8 February 1857 Abraham Leah 28 October 1857 429
McLain Benjamin Sh[?] Child 24 August 1845 John Jane 20 September 1846 329
McLain Robert Alexander Child 24 August 1845 John Jane 20 September 1846 328
McLenegan Henry Hall Child 1 May 1836 G 266
McLenegan John Archibald Child Gephamah 1 December 1841 293
McLenegan Mary Ann Adult 25 August 1828 13
McLinegan Elijah Wallace Child 3 January 1827 Isaiah Mary Ann 200
McLinegan Elvia Ann Child 13 December 1825 Isaiah Mary Ann 201
McNair Alfred Child 6 March 1842 John Adeline 2 November 1842 301
Michael Eliza Jean Child Robert Jean 94
Miller Aaron Samuel Child 5 February 1827 Alexander 217
Miller Emeline Child 24 April 1830 John Mary 240
Miller Evaline Ferguson Child Alexander Sarah 272
Miller John Bollinger Child 16 June 1867 Dr. G A Maria 28 December 1867 493
Miller John Franklin Child Alexander Sarah 271
Miller Louisa Burnell Child 15 June 1825 Alexander Sarah 143
Miller Mary Elizabeth Child 6 April 1826 John Mary 206
Miller Naomi C. Adult 12 January 1872 87
Miller Robert Child 3 December 1829 John Mary 214
Miller Samuel Child Alexander Sarah 97
Miller Sarah Adult 31 March 1822 3
Miller Sarah Ann Child Alexander Sarah 126
Miller William Child 7 June 1827 John Mary 207
Montgomery Ellen Amelia Child 15 February 1855 Joseph Mary Ann 17 September 1855 419
Montgomery Fidelia Child 22 November 1835 Jno. R M C 265
Montgomery George Calvin Child December 1844 Jos. Mary Ann 31 May 1844 326
Montgomery Jno  Henry Child 12 January 1849 Jas. Lydia 6 February 1848 346
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Montgomery John Rogerson Child J R M C 196
Montgomery Letitia Ann Child 27 May 1830 Jno. R Mary C 227

Montgomery Margaret 
Slaymaker Child 4 November 1835 Jno.  R M C 264

Montgomery Mary Ann Child 20 April 1846 John J. Ann Cambell 14 July 1847 338
Montgomery Mary E R Child Jno. R M C 173
Montgomery Mary Margaretta Child 16 September 1850 Joseph Mary Ann 25 June 1851 371
Montgomery Samuel Walter Child 28 December 1853 Joseph Mary Ann 17 September 1855 418
Montgomery William Burnett Child 15 October 1845 Joseph Mary Ann 324
Montomery Lydia Jane Child 19 January 1851 James Lydia 25 June 1851 372
Musselman Edson G Child 13 October 1872 Samuel Sallie J 3 January 1873 518

Musselman Wellington T Child age 2 yrs & 6 
months Samuel Sallie J 3 April 1870 499

Neel Eliza Child 13 August 1823 Thomas Elisa 118

Neeper Elizabeth Johnson Adult 24 December 1865 63

Neff Sarah Ann Child 5 November 1844 Jacob H Amelia 433
Nicol Sarah Jane Child Robert Agnes 30 July 1857 426
Nicoll Isabella Ramaje Child 14 August 1849 Robert Agnes 29 September 1854 413
Nicoll James Child 11 April 1852 Robert Agnes 29 September 1854 414
Oaks Ann Mary Adult 26 March 1865 60
Oswald Sarah Emily Child John Rachel 160
Patterson David Wattson Child 2 July 1858 D W Mary R 1 April 1859 438
Patterson Henry Slaymaker Child 8 December 1849 David W Mary 5 April 1850 369
Patterson James Rodney Child 6 December 1847 D.W. Mary 31 May 1848 342
Pedrick Eugene Knight Child 22 July 1865 Ornily Alexandria 16 January 1870 497
Pedrick Laura Adult 27 March 1870 78
Pedrick Lillian Knight Child 6 August 1863 Ornily Alexandria 16 January 1870 496
Peiffer Fanny Adult 27 March 1870 76
Pennell Maria Adult 2 January 1842 30
Phelps Oliver Child 12 December 1859 Oliver Sarah A 8 July 1860 448
Pinkerton Child Henry Hannah 112
Pinkerton Anna Maria Child 7 August 1821 Henry Hannah 96
Pinkerton Caroline Amelia Child 2 December 1830 Henry Catharine 232

Pinkerton Edmund Jefferson Child Henry Catharine 261
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Pinkerton Eliza Child Henry Hannah 244
Pinkerton Elizabeth Amelia 25 February 1829 Henry Catharine 535
Pinkerton George Atlee Child 12 May 1832 Henry Catharine 242
Pinkerton Hannah Adult 31 March 1822 2
Pinkerton Henry Child 13 December 1826 Henry Hannah 182
Pinkerton Henry August Child Henry Catharine E 167
Pinkerton John G. Adult 24 September 1869 73
Pinkerton John Light Child 20 October 1824 Henry Catharine E 137
Pinkerton Mary Jane Child 8 December 1830 Henry Hannah 235
Pinkerton Susan Morher Child 14 November 1825 Henry Hannah 140
Pinkerton William Cooper Child Henry Catharine E. 192

Piper Susanna Elizabeth Child 18 February 1855 George Jean E 4 November 1855 420

Poivers Eliza Jane Child 19 March 1830 Robert Hannah 245
Poivers Rebecca Child 8 March 1832 Robert Hannah 246
Pollock Anne Child 14 July 1816 Hamill Agness 103
Pollock David Child 14 July 1818 Hamill Agness 104
Pollock James Child 21 January 1820 Hamill Agness 105
Pollock John Child 21 July 1811 Hamill Agness 102
Pollock Margaret Child 22 August 1822 Hamill Agness 106
Pool Charity Adult 4 December 1831 18
Pool Hannah Adult 1 March 1839 28
Porter Elizabeth Parker Child 1 June 1829 George Sarah 230
Porter George Parker Child George B Sarah 145

Porter Gilbert Motier 
LaFayette Child George B Sarah 146

Porter James Buchanan Child 22 October 1830 George Sarah 231
Powell Agnes 22 September 1865 483
Powell Harriet Child 6 May 1857 Rev. Walter Anna A 29 September 1860 451
Power Henry Eckert Child Walter Anna A 26 March 1865 476
Powers Chal. McNain Child 5 May 1844 Robert Hannah 25 May 1844 325
Powers Elisabeth Adult 8 February 1828 12
Powers Elisabeth Child 11 February 1824 Peter Elizabeth 203
Powers Elmira Ellen Child 29 September 1834 Robert H 12 November 1843 315
Powers George Leman Robert 534
Powers George Lemarr Child Robert 124
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Powers Henderson Morton Child 15 January 1837 Robert H 12 November 1843 316

Powers John Child Robert 123
Powers John Robert 533
Pressgrove Lucy Adult 6 October 1821 1
Puffer Agnes Amelia Child 23 November 1870 William Fannie 13 August 1868 527
Pyfer Bessie Catherine Child 16 August 1872 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 522
Pyfer Frederick J Child 6 November 1867 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 520
Pyfer Howard F Child 16 August 1872 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 521

Pyfer Milford Hershey Child age 3 yrs & 7 
mos William Fanny 3 April 1870 498

Pyfer William Cooper Child 18 May 1865 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 519
Quinn Harriet Rupie Child illegible 30 June 1867 490
Quinn Mary Vogan Child illegible 30 June 1867 491

Rawlins Florance 
Thompson Child John WV Louisa 26 March 1865 478

Rawlins Frederick Shilla Child John W V Louisa 26 March 1865 480
Rawlins Washington Irving Child John W V Louisa 26 March 1865 479
Reigart Ann Child P Wager Elizabeth 174

Reigart Catharine 
Carmichael Child P Wager Elisabeth 210

Reigart Clara Sidney Adult 5 February 1858 48
Reigart Daniel Child 12 August 1851 John T Caroline A 4 February 1858 435
Reigart Henrietta Child 3 May 1830 P Wager Elisabeth 225
Reigart John Musser Child 29 April 1843 John T Caroline A 4 February 1858 434
Reigart Samuel W. Adult 1 April 1854 42
Reigart Sarah Catharine Child 23 December 1824 Daniel Clarissa 161
Reinohl Walter Allen Child 27 August 1871 Adam C Lucy D 5 August 1872 517
Reynolds Mary Adult 5 November 1823 8
Robertson Elisabeth Amelia Child 25 February 1829 Henry Catherine 352
Robinson Stephen A Child 25 November 1870 George Charlotte 24 March 1871 512
Rohrer Dubois Adult 27 March 1870 80
Rupee John R. Adult 26 December 1865 66
Russee Charles Emanuel 10 June 1864 474
Russell Catharine Baker Child 5 June 1844 A W Louisa 28 May 1845 318



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID

Russell Margaret Elisabeth Child 28 October 1842 Abraham W Louisa C 14 June 1843 311

Ruthrauff William Hays Child 15 October 1850 Charles Henrietta E 11 February 1851 367
Sayres William Henry Child 18 October 1850 John B Caroline A 4 May 1851 370
Scott Frank Child 6 January 1866 Maria December 1871 513
Scott Maria Adult December 1871 86
Sheer Child William Ann E. 19 January 1848 339
Sherr William Boyd Child 12 May 1850 William Ann E 9 October 1850 366

Shirk Harrison Kuhn Child 3 mo 20 days John H Maggee 11 July 1969 495

Simpson Ann Elisabeth Adult 17 July 1844 35
Simpson Jane Child 4 August 1821 Jane 156
Simpson Mary Jane Child 10 March 1827 William Isabella 176
Simpson Samuel Child 1 April 1824 Jane 157
Simpson William Augustus Child William Mary 14 July 1847 335
Slaymaker Adam Samuel Child 6 December 1829 Henry Y Margaretta 216
Slaymaker Ann Cochran Child Henry Y Margaretta 155
Slaymaker Annie E. Adult 1 April 1854 41
Slaymaker James Buchanan Child 19 August 1825 Jasper Jane 159
Slaymaker Jasper Child Jane H. 191
Slaymaker Mary Reigart Child 5 August 1823 Henry Y Margaretta 117
Slaymaker Samuel Evans Child 22 July 1822 Jasper Jane H 158

Smith Agnes Adult Second Saturday 
in July 1833 26

Smoker Sarah Emma 27 September 1867 492

Snodgrass Elizabeth 
Kirkpatrick Child William D Charlotte 199

Stanley Clara Melvinia Child 16 August 1845 John C. Frances Ann 1845 327
Stanton Alexander Child 14 July 1833 Stephen Jane 255
Stanton Benjamin Nelson Child 14 July 1833 Stephen Jane 254
Stanton Bessie Amelia Child 17 June 1868 Albert G Susan 6 August 1868 525
Stanton Emeline Child 7 July 1839 Stephen Mary 280
Stanton Eugene Child 31 August 1856 Albert T Susan 29 September 1860 450
Stanton Henrietta Child 15 November 1859 Albert T Susan 29 September 1860 449
Stanton Leah Child 14 July 1833 Stephen Jane 253
Stanton May Child Albert T Susan 26 September 1866 484
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Stanton Stephen Adult Second Saturday 
in July 1833 25

Stanton Susan Adult 1 January 1859 53
Stauffer Charles William Child 10 October 1870 William Sadie B 24 March 1871 511
Swar Sallie Elliott Child 11 November 1848 Hiram B Frances 16 December 1848 379
Swar Simeon Toby Child 18 May 1851 Hiram B Frances 23 July 1851 375
Taylor John Madison Child 4 July 1855 William I Mary E 25 July 1855 416
Thompson Ann Margaret Child 13 September 1827 Dr. Elizabeth 189

Thompson Charles 
Hutchinson Child 1 April 1846 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 350

Thompson Eliza Child 22 January 1823 John Patience 247
Thompson James Child 5 April 1825 John Patience 248
Thompson Jno Lawrence Child 31 December 1843 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 349
Thompson Mary Child 19 December 1831 John Patience 249
Thompson Mary Child 18 January 1842 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 348
Thompson Patience Adult 22 March 1833 24
Thompson William Gillian Child 23 July 1840 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 347
Tinde John Swar Miller Child David Elizabeth W 22 September 1865 482
Torrence Erwin Child 13 October 1821 John 108
Torrence George Child 24 July 1817 John 107
Treaner Ann Elizabeth Child 8 May 1830 John Esther 218
Treaner Henry John Child 22 January 1823 John Esther 110
Treanes Martha Jane Child 23 October 1825 John Esther 162
VanCamp Anna Mary Child 18 February 1840 John C Shary 23 August 1854 410

VanCamp Caroline Elizabeth Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 275

VanCamp Cornelius Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 276
VanCamp Edward Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 277
VanCamp Emma Kane Child 15 June 1843 John C Shary 23 August 1854 411
VanCamp Sarah Mary Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 278
VanCamp William Henry Child 11 May 1847 John C Shary 23 August 1854 412
Walker Calvin S. Adult December 1864 59
Walker Mary Galoway Child Calvin Jenny G December 1864 475
Waters Albert. Child 22 February 1845 Francis Grace 16 January 1847 333
Waters Anna Maria Child 25 December 1840 Francis Grace 8 December 1841 289
Waters Charles Child 22 October 1847 Frances Grace 14 September 1848 343
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Waters Edward Child 19 December 1850 Francis Grace 19 July 1851 374
Waters John Child 3 July 1840 Francis Grace 7 June 1844 317
Webb John Child 25 May 1824 John Elisabeth 135
Wesley Ann Elisa Child 20 October 1823 John Harriet 127

Whight Susan Ann 
Baumgardner Child 18 April 1848 William Mary 24 September 1848 344

White Alice Child Samuel Hannah 281
White Ann Catharine Child 6 January 1843 Joseph Catharine 14 June 1843 310
White Ann Elisabeth Child David Elisabeth 262
White Anna Elisabeth Child 6 June 1850 Samuel Hannah Ann 3 July 1851 373
White Benjamin Franklin Child 1 June 1841 Joseph Catharine 13 October 1841 286
White Charles Joseph Child 18 January 1852 Joseph Catharine 11 January 1853 392
White George Russell Child 3 July 1844 Samuel Hannah 28 May 1845 319
White Isabella Child Samuel Hannah 270
White John Henry Child Samuel Hannah 19 December 1842 304
White Margaret Child 13 November 1822 Samuel Hannah 243
White William Child 21 May 1834 Samuel Hannah 259

Whitehill Elisabeth Bickham Child 21 June 1831 James Mary B 15 March 1843 306

Whitehill Mary Bethel Child 12 April 1833 James Mary B 15 March 1843 307
Whitehill Sarah Boude Child 10 March 1836 James Mary B 15 March 1843 308
Whitehill William Child 10 February 1829 James Mary B 15 March 1843 305
Wickersham Corene Adult 25 October 1868 69
Wiley Aganass Child 10 December 1829 David Elisabeth 215
Wiley Ann Adult 3 April 1829 14
Wiley Margaret J 16 January 1860 443
Wiley Sarah Morrow Child 4 September 1829 William M Prudence 239
Wiley Thomas C 16 January 1860 442
Wiley William Hamilton Child 16 October 1827 David Elvia 193
Wilhelm Charles Andrew Child John Lydia 274
Wilhelm Clara Elisabeth Child Jno Lydia 22 July 1849 365
Wilhelm Clara Elizabeth Child 4 October 1846 331
Wilhelm John Lovett Child 27 April 1855 John Lydia E 4 April 1856 422

Winchester Mary Elisabeth Child William Elizabeth Louisa 5 November 1843 314

Wright Amelia Child William Mary 269



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Wright Margaret Neal Child 27 January 1842 William Mary 25 April 1842 291

Wright Mary Jane 
McKinnon Child 28 February 1834 William Mary 258

Wright Thomas Nase Child 14 March 1831 William Mary 234
Wright Thomas Neal Child 3 October 1839 William Mary 25 April 1842 290
Young Clara Elizabeth Child 1 August 1853 Henry C Martha 17 August 1853 399
Zender Elizabeth Powell Child 5 February 1861 David W Elizabeth 6 March 1861 456
Zender James Nichol Child David Elizabeth W 27 March 1863 460
Zender Mary Carson Child 5 February 1861 David W Elizabeth 6 March 1861 455



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Pollock John Child 21 July 1811 Hamill Agness 102
McIlhenny William Child 26 February 1813 Ann 114
McIlhenny John Child 4 April 1815 Ann 115
Martin Margaret Child 23 May 1816 Margaret 151
Pollock Anne Child 14 July 1816 Hamill Agness 103
Martin Sarah Child 9 November 1817 Margaret 152
McIlhenny James Child 10 June 1817 Ann 116
Torrence George Child 24 July 1817 John 107
Pollock David Child 14 July 1818 Hamill Agness 104
Boyd Mary Josephine Child 20 March 1820 Jane 163
Buck Sarah Child 19 September 1820 William Elizabeth 92
Fraser John Perry Child 13 August 1820 Elisabeth 109
Pollock James Child 21 January 1820 Hamill Agness 105
Ashmead Clara Margarett Child 18 February 1821 William Clara F. 91
Johnson Lavinia Child 13 April 1821 Maria 122
Martin James Child 25 April 1821 Margaret 153
Pinkerton Anna Maria Child 7 August 1821 Henry Hannah 96
Simpson Jane Child 4 August 1821 Jane 156
Pressgrove Lucy Adult 6 October 1821 1
Torrence Erwin Child 13 October 1821 John 108
Brown Abigail Adult 19 October 1822 5
Frame John Adult 20 October 1822 6
Frame Reuben Adult 20 October 1822 7
Lovett Margery Adult 6 July 1822 4
Miller Sarah Adult 31 March 1822 3
Pinkerton Hannah Adult 31 March 1822 2
Ashmead Mary Van Pelt Child 1 December 1822 William Clara F. 113
Cook James Child 31 March 1822 Alexander Susanna 139
Downey Thomas James Child 22 March 1822 James Elisabeth 98

Fuller Rebecca Laurence Child 28 September 1822 Daniel Mary Ann 125

Knox Elisa Ann Child 12 November 1822 Nancy 101
McBrier Jane Child 19 January 1822 John Susannah 95
Pollock Margaret Child 22 August 1822 Hamill Agness 106
Slaymaker Samuel Evans Child 22 July 1822 Jasper Jane H 158
White Margaret Child 13 November 1822 Samuel Hannah 243
Reynolds Mary Adult 5 November 1823 8
Bryan Margaretta Sibilla Child 30 December 1823 George Ann Maria 129

BAPTISMS at First Presbyterian Church in the City of Lancaster

The records are sorted by "Year Born". If there is no data for "Year Born", then the data for "Year Baptised" is used to place the record in chronological order by year. Please note that the sorting is by 
year only. The sorting does not take into account the month or day. Also note that there are many records at the bottom that have no data for "Year Born" or "Year Baptised". This spreadsheet was 

transcribed from microfilm in the LancasterHistory library collection.

SORTED BY YEAR



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Downey Elisa Jane Child 16 January 1823 James Elisabeth 130

Evans Walter Gundacker Child 24 January 1823 Robert AnnMargaret 121

Frick CharlesAugustus Child 12 December 1823 William Mary Ann 128
Haise Samuel Nelson Child 23 September 1823 Peter Jane 120
Hays Mary Mackinson Child 14 September 1823 Samuel Ann 119
Kirkpatrick Mary Jane Child 8 December 1823 William Susan 184
Lovett Elisabeth Child 15 November 1823 Rodman Elisabeth 133
Neel Eliza Child 13 August 1823 Thomas Elisa 118
Slaymaker Mary Reigart Child 5 August 1823 Henry Y Margaretta 117
Thompson Eliza Child 22 January 1823 John Patience 247
Treaner Henry John Child 22 January 1823 John Esther 110
Wesley Ann Elisa Child 20 October 1823 John Harriet 127
Ashmead Sarah Forrester Child 4 January 1824 William Clara 131
Easton Ann Slaymaker Child 11 July 1824 R D Elisa Ann 132
Evans Robert Augustus Child 26 November 1824 Robert Ann Margaret 149
Haise Margaret Jane Child 15 November 1824 Peter Jane 136
Jack Andrew Child 27 August 1824 Joshua Mary 134
Pinkerton John Light Child 20 October 1824 Henry Catharine E 137
Powers Elisabeth Child 11 February 1824 Peter Elizabeth 203
Reigart Sarah Catharine Child 23 December 1824 Daniel Clarissa 161
Simpson Samuel Child 1 April 1824 Jane 157
Webb John Child 25 May 1824 John Elisabeth 135
Cook Susanna Adult 10 September 1824 10
Jack Mary Adult 13 February 1824 9

Ashmead Alexander 
Forrester Child 30 January 1825 William Clara F 147

Bedford William Dickson Child 24 July 1825 Grinning Ann 164
Deens James Child 19 February 1825 James Martha 138
Frame Ann Marion Child 2 June 1825 John Elisabeth 148
Fuller Elisa Child 6 October 1825 Daniel Mary 169
Haughey Richard Alonzo Child 25 June 1825 Richard Hannah 144
Johnson Samuel Child 16 February 1825 William Rebeca 178
McKelly Mary Elisabeth Child 13 June 1825 Mathew Henrietta 170
McLinegan Elvia Ann Child 13 December 1825 Isaiah Mary Ann 201
Miller Louisa Burnell Child 15 June 1825 Alexander Sarah 143
Pinkerton Susan Morher Child 14 November 1825 Henry Hannah 140
Slaymaker James Buchanan Child 19 August 1825 Jasper Jane 159
Thompson James Child 5 April 1825 John Patience 248
Treanes Martha Jane Child 23 October 1825 John Esther 162
Clark Margaret Child 23 March 1826 Thomas Jane 166
Cochran George G Child 16 January 1826 John Tempey 168
Downey Samuel Child 18 March 1826 James Elisabeth 165
Jack Angeline Child 8 April 1826 Joshua Mary 172
McKelly Anna Catharine Child 23 October 1826 Mathew Henrietta 171
Miller Mary Elizabeth Child 6 April 1826 John Mary 206



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Pinkerton Henry Child 13 December 1826 Henry Hannah 182
Ashmead William Henry Child 18 February 1827 William Clara 180
Downey James Moffet Child 13 August 1827 James Elizabeth 183
Frame Harriet Eleanor Child 17 April 1827 John Elizabeth 190
Franciscus Albert Henry Child 22 December 1827 Mary 194
Frick Charles Shaffner Child 18 December 1827 William Mary Ann 229
Haise Jane Child 5 January 1827 Peter Jane 177
Heutsalman Edwin Augustus Child 30 October 1827 Henrietta 195
Hutchinson John Gets Child 26 August 1827 Edward Ann 205
Jack John William Child 31 May 1827 Joshua Mary 220
Kirkpatrick Rachel Child 24 March 1827 William Susan 185
McLinegan Elijah Wallace Child 3 January 1827 Isaiah Mary Ann 200
Miller Aaron Samuel Child 5 February 1827 Alexander 217
Miller William Child 7 June 1827 John Mary 207
Simpson Mary Jane Child 10 March 1827 William Isabella 176
Harland Sarah Adult August 1827 11
Thompson Ann Margaret Child 13 September 1827 Dr. Elizabeth 189
Wiley William Hamilton Child 16 October 1827 David Elvia 193
Ashmead Ann Slaymaker Child 17 February 1828 William Clara 197
Deens John Conrad Child 14 May 1828 James Martha 202
Haiss Horace Daniel Child 1 July 1828 Peter Jane 204
McLenegan Mary Ann Adult 25 August 1828 13
Powers Elisabeth Adult 8 February 1828 12
Whitehill William Child 10 February 1829 James Mary B 15 March 1843 305
Barr Emeline Hermes Child 27 February 1829 Robert Mary 223
Chivas Robert Hayne Child 5 October 1829 Langdon Mary 213
Downey Matilda Child 17 February 1829 James Elisabeth 211
Evans Ann Elvia Child 25 May 1829 Robert Ann 212
Jack Margaretta Child 18 May 1829 Joshua Mary 219
Miller Robert Child 3 December 1829 John Mary 214
Pinkerton Elizabeth Amelia 25 February 1829 Henry Catharine 535
Porter Elizabeth Parker Child 1 June 1829 George Sarah 230
Robertson Elisabeth Amelia Child 25 February 1829 Henry Catherine 352
Slaymaker Adam Samuel Child 6 December 1829 Henry Y Margaretta 216
Wiley Aganass Child 10 December 1829 David Elisabeth 215
Wiley Sarah Morrow Child 4 September 1829 William M Prudence 239
Legget Hannah Adult 13 November 1829 15
Wiley Ann Adult 3 April 1829 14
Barr Margaret Child 11 August 1830 Robert Mary 224
Downey Mary Catharine Child 20 August 1830 James Elisabeth 222

Evans Clementina 
Matilda Child 23 September 1830 Robert Ann M 226

Hain Joseph David Child 15 November 1830 Peter Jane 228
Jack Sarah Jane Child 21 July 1830 Joshua Mary 233
Logan Isabella Logan Child 8 December 1830 Robert Sarah 236



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID

Mackey Catharine 
Elizabeth Child 3 June 1830 Joseph Elisabeth 221

Miller Emeline Child 24 April 1830 John Mary 240
Montgomery Letitia Ann Child 27 May 1830 Jno. R Mary C 227
Pinkerton Caroline Amelia Child 2 December 1830 Henry Catharine 232
Pinkerton Mary Jane Child 8 December 1830 Henry Hannah 235
Poivers Eliza Jane Child 19 March 1830 Robert Hannah 245
Porter James Buchanan Child 22 October 1830 George Sarah 231
Reigart Henrietta Child 3 May 1830 P Wager Elisabeth 225
Treaner Ann Elizabeth Child 8 May 1830 John Esther 218

Whitehill Elisabeth Bickham Child 21 June 1831 James Mary B 15 March 1843 306

Carson Mary Jane Child 11 June 1831 Robert Susan 237
McKeown Joseph Ray Child 14 July 1831 William Ellen M 238
Thompson Mary Child 19 December 1831 John Patience 249
Wright Thomas Nase Child 14 March 1831 William Mary 234
Baudman Caroline Adult 4 December 1831 21
Leaman Matilda Adult 4 December 1831 22
Lovett Elisabeth Adult 4 December 1831 17
Lovett Lydia Adult 4 December 1831 20
Maxwell Sarah B. Adult 4 December 1831 19
Pool Charity Adult 4 December 1831 18
Geisinger John Henry Child 25 December 1832 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 294
Carpenter Isaac Anthony Child 12 February 1832 Henry Mary Ann 250
Carson Thomas Child 15 December 1832 Robert Susan 251
Lowry Mary Catharine Child 24 December 1832 William Mary 257
Mackey Mary Ann Child 11 November 1832 Joseph Elisabeth 241
Pinkerton George Atlee Child 12 May 1832 Henry Catharine 242
Poivers Rebecca Child 8 March 1832 Robert Hannah 246
Frasier Susan Adult 7 January 1832 23
Whitehill Mary Bethel Child 12 April 1833 James Mary B 15 March 1843 307
Dickinson Elisabeth Hall Child 21 February 1833 Richard Margaret 252
McEwen Joseph Rey Child 5 July 1833 William Ellen 256
Stanton Alexander Child 14 July 1833 Stephen Jane 255
Stanton Benjamin Nelson Child 14 July 1833 Stephen Jane 254
Stanton Leah Child 14 July 1833 Stephen Jane 253

Smith Agnes Adult Second Saturday 
in July 1833 26

Stanton Stephen Adult Second Saturday 
in July 1833 25

Thompson Patience Adult 22 March 1833 24
Geisinger Samuel Killough Child 26 November 1834 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 295
Powers Elmira Ellen Child 29 September 1834 Robert H 12 November 1843 315
White William Child 21 May 1834 Samuel Hannah 259

Wright Mary Jane 
McKinnon Child 28 February 1834 William Mary 258



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Hull John Child 17 July 1835 William C Maria Gert 263
Montgomery Fidelia Child 22 November 1835 Jno. R M C 265

Montgomery Margaret 
Slaymaker Child 4 November 1835 Jno.  R M C 264

Geisinger Mary Child 14 November 1836 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 296
Whitehill Sarah Boude Child 10 March 1836 James Mary B 15 March 1843 308
McLenegan Henry Hall Child 1 May 1836 G 266

Powers Henderson Morton Child 15 January 1837 Robert H 12 November 1843 316

Fisher John Walker Child 13 November 1837 John 273
Broom James Child 9 January 1838 Barnes Hannah 17 October 1841 288
Downey Joseph Child 31 December 1838 Samuel Jane 6 May 1841 283
Geisinger Adam Jeremiah Child 9 November 1838 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 297
Wright Thomas Neal Child 3 October 1839 William Mary 25 April 1842 290
Stanton Emeline Child 7 July 1839 Stephen Mary 280

VanCamp Caroline Elizabeth Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 275

VanCamp Cornelius Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 276
VanCamp Edward Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 277
VanCamp Sarah Mary Child 23 February 1839 John C Mary 278
Campbell Mary Ann Adult 1 March 1839 27
Pool Hannah Adult 1 March 1839 28

Boughter Elisabeth Rebecca Child 2 August 1840 Charles Ann Elisabeth 22 June 1841 285

Broom Mary Ann Child 22 June 1840 Barnes Hannah 17 October 1841 287
Downey John Child 19 August 1840 Samuel Jane 6 May 1841 284
Waters Anna Maria Child 25 December 1840 Francis Grace 8 December 1841 289
Waters John Child 3 July 1840 Francis Grace 7 June 1844 317
Holbrook Mary Dorr Child 23 October 1840 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 353
Holbrook Samuel Schoch Child 23 October 1840 Marcus D. Sarah R. 10 April 1850 351
Thompson William Gillian Child 23 July 1840 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 347
VanCamp Anna Mary Child 18 February 1840 John C Shary 23 August 1854 410
White Benjamin Franklin Child 1 June 1841 Joseph Catharine 13 October 1841 286
Gara Elisabeth Buck Child 16 July 1841 Hugh L Sarah 26 March 1842 299
Geisinger Henrietta Child 17 February 1841 Adam Margaret 14 February 1842 298
McLenegan John Archibald Child Gephamah 1 December 1841 293
Lynch Elisabeth Dale Child 29 May 1842 Samuel Elisabeth 2 November 1842 300
McNair Alfred Child 6 March 1842 John Adeline 2 November 1842 301
Wright Margaret Neal Child 27 January 1842 William Mary 25 April 1842 291
Boughter Charles Edwin Child 13 October 1842 Charles Ann Elisabeth 4 August 1843 313

Broom Alexander Cassidy Child 13 October 1842 Barnes Hannah 23 March 1843 309

Russell Margaret Elisabeth Child 28 October 1842 Abraham W Louisa C 14 June 1843 311

Howell Sarah Provost Child 22 October 1842 Charles Elizabeth 28 May 1845 320
Lowry Martha Jane Child 10 October 1842 William Mary 10 April 1850 358



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Thompson Mary Child 18 January 1842 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 348
Grubb John Sowry Child 28 May 1842 William Ann 4 January 1853 388
Bear Elisabeth Strenge Child Jacob Ann 19 December 1842 303
Bear William Jacob Child Jacob Ann 19 December 1842 302
Benner Ann Adult 2 January 1842 29

Cairnes John Cook Child James Elisabeth 
Cairnes 24 May 1842 292

Coxe Lydia Evaline Adult 19 February 1842 31
Crawford Anna Mary Adult 30 April 1842 34
Lynch Elisabeth Adult 6 August 1842 32
Pennell Maria Adult 2 January 1842 30
White John Henry Child Samuel Hannah 19 December 1842 304
White Ann Catharine Child 6 January 1843 Joseph Catharine 14 June 1843 310
Thompson Jno Lawrence Child 31 December 1843 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 349
VanCamp Emma Kane Child 15 June 1843 John C Shary 23 August 1854 411
Reigart John Musser Child 29 April 1843 John T Caroline A 4 February 1858 434
Carson Susan Waugh Child Robert D Susan 14 June 1843 312

Winchester Mary Elisabeth Child William Elizabeth Louisa 5 November 1843 314

Montgomery George Calvin Child December 1844 Jos. Mary Ann 31 May 1844 326
Powers Chal. McNain Child 5 May 1844 Robert Hannah 25 May 1844 325
Howell Elizabeth Michael Child 19 October 1844 Charles Elizabeth 28 May 1845 321
Russell Catharine Baker Child 5 June 1844 A W Louisa 28 May 1845 318
White George Russell Child 3 July 1844 Samuel Hannah 28 May 1845 319

Holbrook Hannah Slaymaker Child 15 December 1844 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 354

Lowry Ann Margaret Child 17 March 1844 William Mary 10 April 1850 357
Bear Henry M Child 26 October 1844 Jacob Ann 25 September 1851 380
Neff Sarah Ann Child 5 November 1844 Jacob H Amelia 433
Simpson Ann Elisabeth Adult 17 July 1844 35
Stanley Clara Melvinia Child 16 August 1845 John C. Frances Ann 1845 327
McLain Benjamin Sh[?] Child 24 August 1845 John Jane 20 September 1846 329
McLain Robert Alexander Child 24 August 1845 John Jane 20 September 1846 328
Waters Albert. Child 22 February 1845 Francis Grace 16 January 1847 333
Grubb Margaret Child 25 January 1845 William Ann 4 January 1853 389
Carson John Sprowl Child 10 September 1845 R D Susan 323
Carson Margaret Delilah Child 11 February 1845 R D Susan 322
Montgomery William Burnett Child 15 October 1845 Joseph Mary Ann 324
Howell Charles M. Adult 2 February 1845 33
Downey John Wise Child 9 September 1846 David Mary Ann 20 May 1847 334
Montgomery Mary Ann Child 20 April 1846 John J. Ann Cambell 14 July 1847 338
Barr Frankliin Libhart Child 10 July 1846 Jno R Jane R 27 May 1849 362
Holbrook Sarah Rebecca Child 31 October 1846 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 355

Thompson Charles 
Hutchinson Child 1 April 1846 Jno.  L. Elizabeth 17 March 1850 350

Fraser Susan Carpenter Child 4 February 1846 Abrann Reah 28 September 1851 383



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Klone Susan Elizabeth Child M. O. Mary 13 December 1846 332

Law Jane Buchanan 
Law Child James B. Martha I. 22 September 1846 330

Wilhelm Clara Elizabeth Child 4 October 1846 331
Campbell John James Child 26 October 1847 John Ann 22 March 1848 341
Patterson James Rodney Child 6 December 1847 D.W. Mary 31 May 1848 342
Waters Charles Child 22 October 1847 Frances Grace 14 September 1848 343
Grimsey William Henry Child 25 January 1847 William Matilda 21 April 1849 360
Bear Albert I Child 26 May 1847 Jacob Ann 25 September 1851 381
VanCamp William Henry Child 11 May 1847 John C Shary 23 August 1854 412
Gast William Howard Child Hugh S. Sarah Jane 14 July 1847 337
Kirkwood Agnes Child Daniel Sarah Ann 14 July 1847 336
Simpson William Augustus Child William Mary 14 July 1847 335
Lane William Jenkins Child 20 August 1848 Jas. B. Martha I. 5 October 1848 345
Swar Sallie Elliott Child 11 November 1848 Hiram B Frances 16 December 1848 379

Whight Susan Ann 
Baumgardner Child 18 April 1848 William Mary 24 September 1848 344

Barr Anna Mary Child 22 August 1848 Jno R Jane R 27 May 1849 363
Grimsey Robert Child 17 March 1848 William Matilda 21 April 1849 361
Kline Alice Mary Child 28 September 1848 M.O Mary 28 April 1849 364
Barr John Clay Child 9 October 1848 John R Jane R 27 May 1853 393
Grubb Mary Jane Child 15 June 1848 William Ann 4 January 1853 390
Bryan Child William Jane March 1848 340
Channell Anna Mary Adult 7 May 1848 36
Sheer Child William Ann E. 19 January 1848 339
Montgomery Jno  Henry Child 12 January 1849 Jas. Lydia 6 February 1848 346
Downey William Henry Child 1 January 1849 David Elisa Jane 10 July 1850 359
Holbrook Syble Thompson Child 7 March 1849 Marcus D Sarah R 10 April 1850 356
Patterson Henry Slaymaker Child 8 December 1849 David W Mary 5 April 1850 369
Barnes Jno Macnair Child 29 January 1849 James Mary 25 July 1851 376
Bear Edward F Child 8 November 1849 Jacob Ann 25 September 1851 382
Boughten William Child 30 June 1849 Charles V Ann E 28 September 1851 385
Campbell Mary Ann Child 19 May 1849 John I Ann 6 July 1853 395
Nicoll Isabella Ramaje Child 14 August 1849 Robert Agnes 29 September 1854 413
Clark Elizabeth Adult 3 June 1849 37
Wilhelm Clara Elisabeth Child Jno Lydia 22 July 1849 365
Sherr William Boyd Child 12 May 1850 William Ann E 9 October 1850 366
Fraser Henry Carpenter Child 18 March 1850 Abrann Reah 28 September 1851 384
Lane Mary Harrison Child October 1850 Jas B Martha I 20 February 1851 368
Leonard Jacob Child 31 April 1850 William Harriett 1 August 1851 378
Montgomery Mary Margaretta Child 16 September 1850 Joseph Mary Ann 25 June 1851 371
Ruthrauff William Hays Child 15 October 1850 Charles Henrietta E 11 February 1851 367
Sayres William Henry Child 18 October 1850 John B Caroline A 4 May 1851 370
Waters Edward Child 19 December 1850 Francis Grace 19 July 1851 374
White Anna Elisabeth Child 6 June 1850 Samuel Hannah Ann 3 July 1851 373
Campbell Laura Child 12 July 1850 John J Ann 28 November 1860 454



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Barnes Mary Jane Child 19 June 1851 James Mary 25 July 1851 377
Boughten Anna Child 24 June 1851 Charles V Ann E 28 September 1851 386
Holbrook Susan Margaretta Child 14 February 1851 Marcus D Sarah R 1851 408
Montomery Lydia Jane Child 19 January 1851 James Lydia 25 June 1851 372
Swar Simeon Toby Child 18 May 1851 Hiram B Frances 23 July 1851 375
Barr Clara Jane Child 16 November 1851 John R Jane R 27 May 1853 394
Campbell William Henry Child 12 October 1851 John I Ann 6 July 1853 396
Downey Emma Souisa Child 29 September 1851 David Eliza J 7 October 1853 402
Grubb Anna Child 27 August 1851 William Ann 4 January 1853 391
Reigart Daniel Child 12 August 1851 John T Caroline A 4 February 1858 435

Anderson Elizabeth McClure Child 22 May 1851 Volney P Elizabeth 7 April 1859 439

Lane John Newton Child 10 March 1852 Jas B Martha 12 May 1852 387
Downey Jane Eliza Child 2 December 1852 David Eliza J 7 October 1853 403
White Charles Joseph Child 18 January 1852 Joseph Catharine 11 January 1853 392
Nicoll James Child 11 April 1852 Robert Agnes 29 September 1854 414
Channel Mary Elizabeth Child 6 January 1852 Joseph C Ann M 30 July 1857 427
Campbell Rebecca Jane Child 27 May 1853 John I Ann 6 July 1853 397
Hackman Albert Henry Child 23 June 1853 Matthew Annie E 18 October 1853 404
McAllister Henry Clay Child 18 June 1853 James M Frances H 22 July 1853 398
McGrain John Child 11 June 1853 James Elizabeth 6 September 1853 400
Young Clara Elizabeth Child 1 August 1853 Henry C Martha 17 August 1853 399

Gore Stephen Augustus Child 22 December 1853 Stephen D Anna M 29 September 1854 415

Holbrook Ritchie Warum Child 12 February 1853 Marcus D Sarah R 31 July 1854 409

Locke Henrietta Jeanette Child 4 July 1853 William E Harriet H 8 June 1854 405

McKimm Emlin Abraham Child 13 November 1853 Abraham Leah 1 July 1854 407
Montgomery Samuel Walter Child 28 December 1853 Joseph Mary Ann 17 September 1855 418
Erben Mary Alice Child 5 January 1853 Henry L Sallie 30 July 1857 425
Bachman Maria Adult 1 July 1853 40
Champneys Elisabeth Adult 9 April 1853 39
Davison Samuel James Child James Rozanna 30 September 1853 401
Lane James Buchanan Child 8 January 1854 James B Sam Martha I 1 April 1854 406
Downey Thomas Maffit Child 24 December 1854 David Eliza 16 September 1855 417
Reigart Samuel W. Adult 1 April 1854 42
Slaymaker Annie E. Adult 1 April 1854 41
Montgomery Ellen Amelia Child 15 February 1855 Joseph Mary Ann 17 September 1855 419

Piper Susanna Elizabeth Child 18 February 1855 George Jean E 4 November 1855 420

Taylor John Madison Child 4 July 1855 William I Mary E 25 July 1855 416
Holbrook Alvaretta Morris Child 15 August 1855 Marcus D Sarah R 7 January 1856 421
Wilhelm John Lovett Child 27 April 1855 John Lydia E 4 April 1856 422
Campbell Samuel H Child 13 October 1855 John J Ann 28 November 1860 452
Heishey Amos Miller Adult 5 January 1855 43
Stanton Eugene Child 31 August 1856 Albert T Susan 29 September 1860 450



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Lane Pattie Child 30 June 1856 J B Martha 423
Boyd Mary Amanda Adult 4 April 1856 45
Channel Elizabeth Adult 4 April 1856 44
Hershey Virginia Vincent Child 2 May 1857 Amos H Julia E 29 July 1857 424
Holbrook Marcus Dour Child 29 July 1857 Marcus D Sarah R 27 September 1857 428
McCalla Fanny Louisa Child 11 March 1857 John Amanda 1 November 1857 430
McKimm Margay Child 8 February 1857 Abraham Leah 28 October 1857 429
Kirke James Child 8 November 1857 Andrew Nancy 5 February 1858 436
Powell Harriet Child 6 May 1857 Rev. Walter Anna A 29 September 1860 451
Baker Miflin Jefferson Child G K Margaret J 17 November 1857 432
Baker Mortomon Hase Child G K Margaret J 17 November 1857 431
Kauffman Ann Adult 31 July 1857 46
McCord Amelia Adult 31 July 1857 47
Nicol Sarah Jane Child Robert Agnes 30 July 1857 426
Lane Ellen Child 24 December 1858 J B Martha 31 January 1859 437
Patterson David Wattson Child 2 July 1858 D W Mary R 1 April 1859 438
Campbell Edward Child 10 January 1858 John J Ann 28 November 1860 453
Barnes Alice Elizabeth Child 18 April 1858 James H Mary 21 June 1861 457
Arnold Ada Adult 5 February 1858 50
Champneys Annie Adult 5 February 1858 49
Clark Alice Jane Adult 2 October 1858 52
Hershey Henry Adult 2 October 1858 51
Reigart Clara Sidney Adult 5 February 1858 48
Hershey Thomas Charles Child 15 January 1859 Amos M Julia E 16 June 1859 440
Phelps Oliver Child 12 December 1859 Oliver Sarah A 8 July 1860 448
Stanton Henrietta Child 15 November 1859 Albert T Susan 29 September 1860 449
Stanton Susan Adult 1 January 1859 53
Albright C Ann 15 February 1860 446
Albright Fredrick S 15 February 1860 445
Ellmaker Mary C 26 January 1860 444
Lane Richard J Child Illegible J B Martha 17 March 1860 447
Wiley Margaret J 16 January 1860 443
Wiley Thomas C 16 January 1860 442
Zender Elizabeth Powell Child 5 February 1861 David W Elizabeth 6 March 1861 456
Zender Mary Carson Child 5 February 1861 David W Elizabeth 6 March 1861 455
Albright Catharine C. Adult 28 June 1861 54
Albright Susan P. Adult 28 June 1861 55
Geiger C Baker Child Illegible C Hannah 25 September 1861 458
Hershey Amelia Adult 28 June 1861 56
Kirk Elizabeth Child A 29 October 1861 459
Pedrick Lillian Knight Child 6 August 1863 Ornily Alexandria 16 January 1870 496
Clark Mary E. Adult 27 June 1863 57

Evans Edward 
Marshbank Child Robert Catharine 28 September 1863 468

Evans Henry G Child Robert Catharine 28 September 1863 467
Frazier James B Wilson Child 27 June 1863 466



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Frazier Reah Child 27 June 1863 465
King Charles Robert Child Anna S 27 June 1863 463

King Jeanette Elizabeth Child Anna S 27 June 1863 464

King Sally Luisa Child Anna S 27 June 1863 462
King Samuel Morrison Child Anna S 27 June 1863 461
Zender James Nichol Child David Elizabeth W 27 March 1863 460
Bear Edward Hamilton 10 June 1864 473
Champneys Jane Adult 10 June 1864 58
Downey Charles Edwin Child David Eliza 25 March 1864 469
Downey Mary Grace Child David Eliza 25 March 1864 470
Downey Samuel Boyd Child David Eliza 25 March 1864 471

Martin Mary Jenet Curly Child (Adopted)  
Samuel Emma 25 March 1864 472

Russee Charles Emanuel 10 June 1864 474
Walker Calvin S. Adult December 1864 59
Walker Mary Galoway Child Calvin Jenny G December 1864 475
Pedrick Eugene Knight Child 22 July 1865 Ornily Alexandria 16 January 1870 497
Pyfer William Cooper Child 18 May 1865 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 519
Bahie Catharine Adult 22 September 1865 62
Barclay James Andrew Child Andrew 26 March 1865 481

Bertholamew David Herr Adult 26 December 1865 64

Clark Marion Davis Adult 26 December 1865 65
Heckert Francis C. Adult 22 September 1865 61
King Walter Powell Child Samuel M Anna S 26 March 1865 477

Neeper Elizabeth Johnson Adult 24 December 1865 63

Oaks Ann Mary Adult 26 March 1865 60
Powell Agnes 22 September 1865 483
Power Henry Eckert Child Walter Anna A 26 March 1865 476

Rawlins Florance 
Thompson Child John WV Louisa 26 March 1865 478

Rawlins Frederick Shilla Child John W V Louisa 26 March 1865 480
Rawlins Washington Irving Child John W V Louisa 26 March 1865 479
Rupee John R. Adult 26 December 1865 66
Tinde John Swar Miller Child David Elizabeth W 22 September 1865 482
Besser Willis W Child 25 August 1866 D W Jennie B 3 July 1870 503
Goetzler Jessie Child 22 March 1866 Christian Jane 3 July 1870 505
Scott Frank Child 6 January 1866 Maria December 1871 513
Bigelow Julia Eliza Child 30 November 1866 James A Albertina U 18 January 1872 515
Arnold Alice Marie Child 29 May 1866 John A Ada 1 April 1874 532
Hanlen Walter C October 1866 485
Kunkee Martha Jane Adult 28 September 1866 67
Stanton May Child Albert T Susan 26 September 1866 484
Miller John Bollinger Child 16 June 1867 Dr. G A Maria 28 December 1867 493



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Pyfer Frederick J Child 6 November 1867 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 520

Dorney Joseph Woodward 9 January 1867 486

Ehler Alice Augusta Adult 30 June 1867 68
Harland Eva Child David W Hattie 31 March 1867 489
Kunker Jesser Child Martha J 31 March 1867 488
Kunker Martha Jane Child Martha J 31 March 1867 487
Quinn Harriet Rupie Child illegible 30 June 1867 490
Quinn Mary Vogan Child illegible 30 June 1867 491
Smoker Sarah Emma 27 September 1867 492
Stanton Bessie Amelia Child 17 June 1868 Albert G Susan 6 August 1868 525
Arnold Mabel Child 30 July 1868 John A Ada 1 April 1874 529
King Eleanor Sides Child illegible Anna S 8 November 1868 494
Klinn Emily Adult 25 October 1868 70
Wickersham Corene Adult 25 October 1868 69
Besser Katy S Child 5 August 1869 D W Jennie B 3 July 1870 504
Goetzler Josephine Child 7 October 1869 Christian Jane 3 July 1870 506
Johnson Mary Child 5 August 1869 John W Susan M 3 July 1870 502
Keneagy Christie Amelia Child 22 October 1869 Samuel Louisa 3 April 1870 501
Kepler Mary Slaymaker Child 4 October 1869 Aaron C Mary W 12 October 1870 508
Clark Anna Adult 28 March 1869 71
Geiger Ann H. Adult 27 June 1869 72
Pinkerton John G. Adult 24 September 1869 73
Puffer Agnes Amelia Child 23 November 1870 William Fannie 13 August 1868 527
Baldwin Bernace Avery Child 7 September 1870 William A Martha J 9 January 1871 510
King Anna Mary Child 6 May 1870 Samuel Anna Sides 9 January 1871 509
Robinson Stephen A Child 25 November 1870 George Charlotte 24 March 1871 512
Stauffer Charles William Child 10 October 1870 William Sadie B 24 March 1871 511
Byerly Anne E. Adult 26 June 1870 81
Byerly John H Child 16 February Andrew R Annie E 3 July 1870 507
Gilbreth Eliza A. Adult 27 March 1870 77
Hershey Lizzie Adult 7 January 1870 74
Illett Margaret Adult 7 January 1870 75

Lichty Janet K Child age 2 yrs & 8 
months Samuel K Anna C 3 April 1870 500

Lichty Samuel K. Adult 27 March 1870 79

Musselman Wellington T Child age 2 yrs & 6 
months Samuel Sallie J 3 April 1870 499

Pedrick Laura Adult 27 March 1870 78
Peiffer Fanny Adult 27 March 1870 76

Pyfer Milford Hershey Child age 3 yrs & 7 
mos William Fanny 3 April 1870 498

Rohrer Dubois Adult 27 March 1870 80
Baker Mary Caroline Child 3 May 1871 Daniel G Susan 13 August 1868 526
Lichty John Walter Child 6 May 1871 Samuel K Anna C 28 July 1871 514
Reinohl Walter Allen Child 27 August 1871 Adam C Lucy D 5 August 1872 517



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Byerly Martha Mae Child 3 May 1871 Andrew R Annie E 6 April 1873 523
Cadwell Mary Ida Adult 26 March 1871 82
Scott Maria Adult December 1871 86
Honseal Ida Viola Child 4 June 1872 Horace G Charlotte A 21 July 1872 516
Byerly James William Child 31 December 1872 Andrew R Annie E 6 April 1873 524
Musselman Edson G Child 13 October 1872 Samuel Sallie J 3 January 1873 518
Pyfer Bessie Catherine Child 16 August 1872 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 522
Pyfer Howard F Child 16 August 1872 Fred S Annie C 23 January 1873 521
Bair Clementine E Adult 12 January 1872 89
Bair S. Roxanna Adult 12 January 1872 88
Bare Elizabeth T. Adult 11 January 1872 85
Bauman Anna M. Adult 12 January 1872 90
Bigelow Albertine I. Adult 11 January 1872 84
Clark Mary Adult 11 January 1872 83
Miller Naomi C. Adult 12 January 1872 87
Frailey Frederic Henry Child 2 January 1873 Henry L Catherine E 13 May 1868 528
Heckert Anna Hurfford Child 17 December 1873 Francis D Mary Jane 12 April 1874 530
Locher David Reno Child 7 June 1874 Charles H Lila R 10 April 1874 531
Ashbridge Elisabeth Adult 25 June 1930 16

Shirk Harrison Kuhn Child 3 mo 20 days John H Maggee 11 July 1969 495

38
Baxter Henry Child John Lydia 209
Baxter Jane Child John Lydia 188
Brown Isaiah Child Nicholas Abigail 99
Brown Susan Child Nicholas 93
Carpenter Alexander Child Henry Mary 111
Carpenter Andrew Jackson Child Henry Mary 208
Carpenter Maria Louisa Child Henry Mary 154

Carson Cornelia Davidson Child Robert D Susan 282

Carson Elisabeth Child Robert Susan 260
Carson William Henry Child Robert D Susan 268
Cheves Charles Manley Child Langdorn Mary 181
Coleman Mary Jane Child Edward 150
Davie Arch Alexander Child I F Marshall Eliza Jane 267
Deans Martha Child James Martha 100
Deens Samuel Child James Martha 179
Dodd James Child William Jane 142
Dodd William Child William Jane 141
Evans William W Child Robert Ann Margaret 175
Evard Ann Margaret Child Robert Ann Margaret 198
Gibson John Matthew Child John Mary 279
Harland Jonathan Bull Child Sarah 186
Harland Mary Ann Child Sarah 187
McGeoger Elizabeth 441



Last Name First Name Adult or Child Day Born Month Born Year Born Fathers Name Mothers Name Day Baptised Month Baptised Year Baptised ID
Michael Eliza Jean Child Robert Jean 94
Miller Evaline Ferguson Child Alexander Sarah 272
Miller John Franklin Child Alexander Sarah 271
Miller Samuel Child Alexander Sarah 97
Miller Sarah Ann Child Alexander Sarah 126
Montgomery John Rogerson Child J R M C 196
Montgomery Mary E R Child Jno. R M C 173
Oswald Sarah Emily Child John Rachel 160
Pinkerton Child Henry Hannah 112

Pinkerton Edmund Jefferson Child Henry Catharine 261

Pinkerton Eliza Child Henry Hannah 244
Pinkerton Henry August Child Henry Catharine E 167
Pinkerton William Cooper Child Henry Catharine E. 192
Porter George Parker Child George B Sarah 145

Porter Gilbert Motier 
LaFayette Child George B Sarah 146

Powers George Leman Robert 534
Powers George Lemarr Child Robert 124
Powers John Child Robert 123
Powers John Robert 533
Reigart Ann Child P Wager Elizabeth 174

Reigart Catharine 
Carmichael Child P Wager Elisabeth 210

Slaymaker Ann Cochran Child Henry Y Margaretta 155
Slaymaker Jasper Child Jane H. 191

Snodgrass Elizabeth 
Kirkpatrick Child William D Charlotte 199

White Alice Child Samuel Hannah 281
White Ann Elisabeth Child David Elisabeth 262
White Isabella Child Samuel Hannah 270
Wilhelm Charles Andrew Child John Lydia 274
Wright Amelia Child William Mary 269
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